

No. 22-899

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON SMITH, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF ARIZONA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF ARIZONA, DIVISION ONE*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI

*Acting Assistant Attorney*

*General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

AIMEE W. BROWN

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

SOFIA M. VICKERY

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument.....	8
I.    The Confrontation Clause permits an expert to testify to his own opinion based in part on data from a nontestifying person.....	9
A. This Court has barred introduction of an expert opinion under the Confrontation Clause only when the opining expert does not testify .....	9
B. The Federal Rules limit experts’ opinion testimony to firsthand conclusions drawn from facts or data, admissible or otherwise, in a manner acceptable in their field .....	12
1. Expert testimony is inevitably derived from sources beyond the expert’s firsthand knowledge.....	12
2. The Federal Rules ensure that experts’ opinion testimony is limited to their own methodologically sound conclusions .....	17
C. The Federal Rules comport with the Confrontation Clause by ensuring that any disclosure of otherwise inadmissible facts or data underlying an expert’s opinion are not presented for their truth .....	19
D. Petitioner’s argument invites an unwarranted extension of the Confrontation Clause to a high percentage of forensic testimony .....	25
II. The Court can and should vacate and remand for further proceedings without undue expansion of the Confrontation Clause.....	32
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix — Constitution and rules .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	10
<i>Beckwith v. Sydebotham</i> ,	
(1807) 170 Eng. Rep. 897 (K.B.) .....	14, 15
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	20
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> ,	
564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	10, 23, 24, 30, 31, 33
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 2 Ind. 617 (1851).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	9, 10, 23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> ,	
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13, 18, 19, 21
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	10, 23
<i>Finnegan v. Fall River Gas-Works Co.</i> ,	
34 N.E. 523 (Mass. 1893).....	15
<i>Folkes v. Chadd</i> , (1782) 99 Eng. Rep. 589 (K.B.) .....	13, 14
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 528 U.S. 185 (1998).....	20
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> ,	
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	13, 18
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> ,	
557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	10, 22-24, 28, 31, 33
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	10, 23, 24
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015) .....	10, 23
<i>Pennsylvania Co. v. Roy</i> , 102 U.S. 451 (1880) .....	20
<i>People v. John</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1114 (N.Y. 2016) .....	30
<i>People v. Pushkarow</i> ,	
No. A148092, 2019 WL 1253659	
(Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 19, 2019) .....	30
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) .....	20, 21
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023) .....	20, 21
<i>Slocovich v. Orient Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
14 N.E. 802 (N.Y. 1888).....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 53 N.H. 484 (1873).....	16
<i>Thornton v. The Royal Exchange Assurance Co.</i> , (1790) 170 Eng. Rep. 70 (K.B.).....	14
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 479 Fed. Appx. 636 (5th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Katso</i> , 74 M.J. 273 (C.A.A.F. 2015), cert. denied, 578 U.S. 905 (2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 724 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 812 (2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 934 (2009).....	24
<i>Whitney v. Thacher</i> , 117 Mass. 523 (1875).....	15
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012) .....	11, 12, 21, 24, 25, 29, 31, 33
 Constitution and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI (Confrontation Clause).....	1, 5-11, 23-25, 30-32, 1a
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 16(a)(1)(G)(iii) .....	29
Rule 17.....	29
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 105.....	20
Rule 401 .....	16, 27
Rule 402.....	16, 27
Rule 406.....	22, 28
Rule 702.....	16, 18, 1a

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rules 702-705.....	13
Rule 702(a) .....	27, 1a
Rule 703.....	16, 17, 19, 28, 2a
Rule 703 advisory committee’s note (Proposed Rules) .....	16, 17, 21
Rule 703 advisory committee’s note (2000 Amendment) .....	19, 20, 28
Rule 705.....	17, 19, 28, 2a
Ariz. R. Evid. 702-705.....	32

Miscellaneous:

John Barney, <i>The Trials of Wells Harbour</i> (2000) .....	14
1 Kenneth S. Broun et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (Robert P. Mosteller ed., 8th ed. 2020).....	16
Tal Golan, <i>Revisiting the History of Scientific Expert Testimony</i> , 73 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 879 (2008) .....	14
Human Forensic Biology Subcomm., Org. of Scientific Area Comms. for Forensic Sci., <i>Human Forensic DNA Analysis (Current Practice)</i> (May 5, 2022), <a href="https://www.nist.gov/system/files/documents/2022/05/05/OSAC%20Forensic%20Biology%20Process%20Map_5.5.22.pdf">https://www.nist.gov/system/files/documents/ 2022/05/05/OSAC%20Forensic%20Biology %20Process%20Map_5.5.22.pdf</a> .....	30
Tara M. Lovestead, Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., <i>Gas Chromatography</i> (Dec. 4, 2019) <a href="https://tsapps.nist.gov/publication/get_pdf.cfm?pub_id=926381">https://tsapps.nist.gov/publication/ get_pdf.cfm?pub_id=926381</a> .....	26
Tara M. Lovestead et al., Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., <i>Gas Chromatograph – Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS)</i> (Dec. 4, 2019), <a href="https://tsapps.nist.gov/publication/get_pdf.cfm?pub_id=926655">https://tsapps.nist. gov/publication/get_pdf.cfm?pub_id=926655</a> .....	26

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Dep't of Justice:	
<i>Fingerprints: An Overview</i> (Mar. 27, 2013), <a href="https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/fingerprints-overview">https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/fingerprints-     overview</a> .....	32
<i>Persistence of Touch DNA for Analysis</i> (June 5, 2023), <a href="https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/persistence-touch-dna-analysis">https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/     articles/persistence-touch-dna-analysis</a> .....	32
Office of Forensic Scis., Drug Enforcement Admin.:	
<i>SOP-METH-001: Standard Operating     Procedure for the Analysis of Suspected     Methamphetamine</i> (posted Aug. 2, 2023), <a href="https://www.dea.gov/sites/default/files/2023-08/SOP-METH-001_Rev3_1.pdf">https://www.dea.gov/sites/default/files/     2023-08/SOP-METH-001_Rev3_1.pdf</a> .....	25, 26
<i>Summary of Validated Qualitative Methods</i> (Dec. 7, 2022), <a href="https://www.dea.gov/sites/default/files/2022-12/DEA%20SF%20Validated%20Qualitative%20Methods%20Summary.pdf">https://www.dea.gov/sites/     default/files/2022-12/DEA%20SF%20     Validated%20Qualitative%20Methods     %20Summary.pdf</a> .....	26
Xiaogin Shan, <i>A study of blood alcohol stability in forensic antemortem blood samples</i> , 211 <i>Forensic Sci. Int'l</i> 47 (2011) .....	31
1 John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (1904) .....	13
